the judgment of the above court is reversed with costs, and the case is remanded to the 

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit for further proceedings consistent 

with the opinion of this Court. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the petitioners Monsanto Company, et al. 

recover from Geertson Seed Farms, et al. Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-two 

Dollars ($9,892.00) for costs herein expended. 

June 21, 2010 

Justice Breyer took no part in the consideration or decision of this case. 

Printing of record:  $9,592.00 
Clerk’s costs:       300.00 
Total:    $9,892.00